

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE EDWARD BUCK,

Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KATHRYN M. KASE
KATHERINE C. BLACK
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
1927 Blodgett Street
Houston, TX 77004
kateblack@texasdefender.org
(713) 222-7788

SAMUEL SPITAL
BENJAMIN R. WILSON
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
samuel.spital@hkllaw.com
(212) 513-3200

Counsel for Petitioner

SHERRILYN IFILL
JANAI NELSON
CHRISTINA A. SWARNS
Counsel of Record
JIN HEE LEE
NATASHA M. KORGAONKAR
NATASHA MERLE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
cswarns@naacpldf.org
(212) 965-2200

July 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>vi</i>
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Introduction	3
II. The Capital Trial Proceedings	4
III. Post-Conviction Proceedings.....	9
A. Mr. Buck’s Initial State Habeas Petition . . .	9
B. Texas Concedes Error.....	10
C. Subsequent State Habeas Proceedings . . .	13
D. Federal Habeas Proceedings	13
E. Mr. Buck’s 2013 State Habeas Application and the <i>Trevino</i> Decision	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. Mr. Buck’s Post- <i>Trevino</i> Federal Habeas Proceedings	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. Trial Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance by Presenting an “Expert” Opinion that Mr. Buck Is More Likely to be Dangerous in the Future Because He Is Black.	24
A. The District Court Correctly Recognized that Counsel Performed Deficiently by Knowingly Exposing Mr. Buck to the Risks of Racial Prejudice.	26
B. The District Court Erred by Concluding that Mr. Buck Was Not Prejudiced by His Trial Counsel’s Constitutionally Deficient Performance.	33
1. Dr. Quijano’s Race-as-Dangerous Opinion Was Highly Prejudicial.	34
2. The Facts of the Crime Do Not Eclipse the Prejudice Caused by Counsel’s Recklessly Exposing Mr. Buck to Racial Bias.	39

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Mr. Buck is Entitled to a COA Because Jurists of Reason Would Find the District Court’s Ruling on Mr. Buck’s 60(b)(6) Motion Debatable or Wrong.	44
A. Requirements for Relief Under Rule 60(b)(6).	45
B. Mr. Buck’s Case Is Extraordinary Within the Meaning of Rule 60(b)(6).	47
1. The Risk of Injustice to Mr. Buck	47
2. The Risk of Undermining Public Confidence in the Justice System and the Risk of Injustice in Other Cases	49
3. The Probable Merit of Mr. Buck’s Ineffectiveness Claim	51
4. Texas’s Interest in Finality	52
5. Mr. Buck’s Diligence	53
6. Conclusion	54
C. Reasonable Jurists Could Conclude that the Lower Courts’ Denial of Mr. Buck’s Application for Rule 60(b)(6) Relief Was Debatable or Wrong.	54

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
CONCLUSION	59
APPENDIX A.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	46
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	56
<i>Alba v. Johnson</i> , No. 00-40194, 2000 WL 1272983 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 2000)	12
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	54
<i>Allison v. State</i> , 248 S.W.2d 147 (Tex. Crim. App. 1952)	34
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009).....	27
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	34
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 25 S.W.3d 924 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000)	38
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1085 (2012).....	15

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 69 (2011)	15
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 345 F. App'x 923 (5th Cir. 2009)	15, 16, 30
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 452 F. App'x 423 (5th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 559 U.S. 1072 (2010)	15
<i>Cofield v. State</i> , 82 S.E. 355 (Ga. Ct. App. 1914)	37
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	15
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	54
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014)	58
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)	50, 57

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 272 S.W. 458 (1925).....	25, 37
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Dewberry v. State</i> , 4 S.W.3d 735 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	41
<i>Dinklage v. State</i> , 185 S.W.2d 573 (Tex. Crim. App. 1945).....	37
<i>Ex parte Buck</i> , 418 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2663 (2014)	9, 17, 48
<i>Ex parte Medina</i> , 361 S.W.3d 633 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	9
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , No. AP-76455, 2012 WL 2130951 (Tex. Crim. App. June 3, 2012).....	42
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Gardner v. Johnson</i> , 247 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001).....	40-41

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	56
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 496 U.S. 420 (1980).....	28
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	33
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....	45
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).....	28
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	51
<i>Irwin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	36
<i>JEB v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	49, 50
<i>Johnson v. Rose</i> , 546 F.2d 678 (6th Cir. 1976).....	38

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015).....	21
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 824 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	18
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	45, 55, 56
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	44
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	46-47, 51, 54
<i>Louisiana v. Bessa</i> , 38 So. 985 (La. 1905).....	37
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	53
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	50
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Miller-El v Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	28, 39, 50
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	52
<i>North Carolina v. Parker</i> , 315 N.C. 249 (1985).....	42
<i>Parker v. Gladden</i> , 385 U.S. 363 (1966).....	44
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	45
<i>Porter v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 552 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	39, 40
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	27
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	34, 49
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015).....	55, 58

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984).....	52
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 99 So. 2d 455 (Miss. 1958).....	37
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	28
<i>Roper v. Weaver</i> , 550 U.S. 598 (2007)	49, 56
<i>Saldaño v. State</i> , 70 S.W.3d 873 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Saldaño v. Texas</i> , 530 U.S. 1212 (2000).....	10
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	35, 40
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	40
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 529 (2000).....	23-24
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	28

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	34
<i>Texas Emp'rs Ins. Ass'n v. Guerrero</i> , 800 S.W.2d 859 (Tex. App. 1990)	38
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 981 F.2d 659 (2d Cir. 1992)	34, 38
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 608 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1979).....	36
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 466 F.2d 1260 (5th Cir. 1972)	38
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 162 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1998).....	48
<i>Walbey v. Quaterman</i> , 309 F. App'x 765 (5th Cir. 2009)	40

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	53
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	40
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	26, 53
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 2253(c)(2)	24
§ 2254(d)(1)	40
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 37.071 § 2 (West 2013)	5
Tex. R. Evid. 705(c)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

ABA: Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, American Bar Association (1989), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/2011_build/death_penalty_representation/1989guidelines_authcheckdam.pdf46

Eberhardt, Jennifer L., et al., *Looking Deathworthy: Perceived Stereotypicality of Black Defendants Predicts Capital Sentencing Outcomes* 384 (Cornell L. Fac. Publ'ns 2006), available at http://scholarship.law.cornell.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1040&context=lsrp_papers50

Kimberly, James, *Death Penalties of 6 in Jeopardy: Attorney General Gives Result of Probe into Race Testimony*, HOU. CHRON., June 10, 2000, at A1, available at <https://advance.lexis.com/api/permalink/0147fb80-a512-4a2b-88ff-9a6f07f184d9/?context=1000516>;11

Liptak, Adam, *A Lawyer Known Best for Losing Capital Cases*, N.Y. Times, May 17, 2010, available at www.nytimes.com/2010/05/18/us/18bar.html5

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Monahan, J., et al., RETHINKING RISK ASSESSMENT: THE MACARTHUR STUDY OF MENTAL DISORDER AND VIOLENCE , Oxford Univ. Press (2001)	5
Swanson, J. W., et al., <i>Violence and Psychiatric Disorder in the Community: Evidence from the Epidemiologic Catchment Area Surveys</i> , 41 <i>Hosp. & Comm. Psych.</i> , 761-770 (1990).	5
11 Wright, C., A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2857 (2d ed. 1995 and Supp. 2004).	47
Yardley, Jim, Racial Bias Found in Six More Capital Cases , N.Y. TIMES, June 10, 2000, <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/2000/06/11/us/racial- bias-found-in-six-more-capital-cases.html	11
